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FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Legislative Document No. 725

S.P. 279 ’ In Senate, March 13, 1989

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and

ordered printed.

JOY J. O’BRIEN
Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator BUSTIN of Kennebec. _
Cosponsored by Senator TITCOMB of Cumberland, Representative ROLDE of York

and Representative MELENDY of Rockland.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE

An Act Making Allocations Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education,
Treatment and Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991.

(EMERGENCY)




11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
’29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47

49

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the
operation of certain departments will become due and payable on
or immediately after July 1, 1989; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment
and Research Fumd. Income to the Alcoholism Prevention,

Education, Treatment and Research Fund for fiscal years 1989-90°

and 1990-91 shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as
designated in the following schedule:

1989-90 1990-91
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Correctional Services
Positions (4.5) (4.5)
Personal Services $131,196 $133,610
All Other . 414,241 411,827
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS :
TOTAL . $545,437 $545,437
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
Alcohol and Drug Education Services
Positions | (16) (16)
Personal Services $619,599 $634,548
All Other 525,427 510,478
Capital Expenditures 20,000 20,000
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND
CULTURAL SERVICES
TOTAL $1,165,026 $1,165,026
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HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Alcohol and Drug Planning

Positions

Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention

All Other

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

(3)
$110, 634
133,109

$243,743

$3,029,244

$3,272,987

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION,

DEPARTMENT OF
Mental Health Services - Communmnity
Positions

Personal Services
All Other

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND

MENTAL RETARDATION
TOTAL

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Sec. 2.

Coordination. The Department

(1)
$45,641
794,439

$840,080

$5,823,530

Department-' of Educational and Cultural Services,

Human Services and Department of Mental

of

Health

(3)
$114,916
128,827

$243,743

$3,029,244

$3,272,987

(1)
$47,923
792,157

$840,080

35,823,530

Corrections,
Department of
and Mental

Retardation shall coordinate, to the greatest extent possible,

their goals, education, treatment,
Before expending any educational and training funds, a

programs.

prevention

research

department shall submit the plans for the program to the Alcohol
and Drug Abuse Planning Committee established by the Legislature
to ensure coordination of policy and service.

Sec. 3.  Accountability. The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Planning
Committee shall report to the Legislature, by the first day of
the actions taken by the
departments pursuant to the allocations made from this fund. The

each regular session of the Legislature,

report shall include a description
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actions taken expending funds for alcoholism prevention,
training, education, treatment and research. The source of funds
expended, whether federal, state or private grants, shall be

“identified. 1In addition, the committee shall provide a report on

drug abuse, including a description of all programs and
expenditures of all funds. The reports may include

recommendations and outline issues which the Legislature,

departments and the committee may wish to address.

Emergency clawse. In view of the emergency cited in the
preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1989.

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is to make allocations related to

the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund

for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991.
Both years are flat funded and do not include adjustments due to
the limited income of the premium fund. This bill allocates the
fund so that the affected agencies may continue to operate in

fiscal years 1989-90 and 1990-91.
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