# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



# 114th MAINE LEGISLATURE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Legislative Document

No. 725

S.P. 279

In Senate, March 13, 1989

Reference to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator BUSTIN of Kennebec.

Cosponsored by Senator TITCOMB of Cumberland, Representative ROLDE of York and Representative MELENDY of Rockland.

### STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE

An Act Making Allocations Related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991.

(EMERGENCY)



1 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 3 as emergencies; and 5 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of certain departments will become due and payable on 7 or immediately after July 1, 1989; and 9 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of 11 Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 13 safety; now, therefore, Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 15 Sec. 1. Allocation of Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment 17 and Research Fund. Income to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for fiscal years 1989-90 19 and 1990-91 shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as 21 designated in the following schedule: 1990-91 1989-90 23 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 25 **Correctional Services** 27 Positions 29 (4.5)(4.5)Personal Services \$131,196 \$133,610 411,827 31 All Other 414,241 33 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TOTAL \$545,437 \$545,437 35 EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, 37 DEPARTMENT OF 39 **Alcohol and Drug Education Services** 41 Positions (16)(16)43 Personal Services \$619,599 \$634,548 All Other 525,427 510,478 20,000 45 Capital Expenditures 20,000 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIONAL AND 47 CULTURAL SERVICES

\$1,165,026

\$1,165,026

49

TOTAL

1	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
3	Alcohol and Drug Planning		
5			
	Positions	(3)	(3)
7	Personal Services	\$110,634	\$114,916
0	All Other	133,109	128,827
9	TOTAL	\$243,743	\$243,743
11	A II - II - II - II II II II II II II II		
1.2	Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention		
13	All Other	\$3,029,244	\$3,029,244
15	All Other	φ3,029,244	φ3,029,244
_0	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES		
17	TOTAL	\$3,272,987	\$3,272,987
19			
21	MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
23	Mental Health Services - Community		• .
25	Positions	(1)	(1)
	Personal Services	\$45,641	\$47,923
27	All Other	794,439	792,157
29	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION		
31	TOTAL	\$840,080	\$840,080
33			
	TOTAL ALLOCATIONS	\$5,823,530	\$5,823,530
35			
37	Sec. 2. Coordination. The De	nartmant of	Corrections
31	Department of Educational and Cultura	partment of	Corrections,
39	Human Services and Department of		
	Retardation shall coordinate, to the		
41	their goals, education, treatment,		and research
	programs. Before expending any educat		
43	department shall submit the plans for		
45	and Drug Abuse Planning Committee esta to ensure coordination of policy and se		e Legislature
43	to ensure coordination of policy and se	er vice.	
47	Sec. 3. Accountability. The Alcohol	L and Drug Ab	use Planning
	Committee shall report to the Legisla		
49	each regular session of the Legislature	e, the actions	taken by the
	departments pursuant to the allocation		
51	report shall include a descriptio	n of each	program and

1 actions expending funds alcoholism prevention, taken for training, education, treatment and research. The source of funds 3 expended, whether federal, state or private grants, shall be identified. In addition, the committee shall provide a report on 5 drug abuse, including a description of all programs and funds. The include expenditures οf all reports may 7 which the Legislature, recommendations and outline issues departments and the committee may wish to address.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1989.

13

15

17

19

21

23

9

11

#### STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is to make allocations related to the Alcoholism Prevention, Education, Treatment and Research Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991. Both years are flat funded and do not include adjustments due to the limited income of the premium fund. This bill allocates the fund so that the affected agencies may continue to operate in fiscal years 1989-90 and 1990-91.